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ATTACHMENT 9-3

MONITORING CHECKLIST - DESIGN
	Visit Date
	
	Visit No.
	

	Contract Award Date
	
	Contract Expiration Date
	

	Evidentiary Materials Release Date
	
	Award Amount
	

	

	Grantee
	

	Project
	

	Reviewer
	

	Approved
	


A. PROGRAM PROGRESS AND PERFORMANCE
Determine that the project implemented meets one or more of the three national objectives and is eligible in accordance with Section 105(a) of Title I.
1. The project qualified under the  ____________________________________ national objective.
2. Project Description: ____________________________________________________________________.
Determine the status of program performance and that the project is on time and on budget by completing the following checklist: (Use last drawdown to complete this section.)
3. Have there been any changes in scope?










Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

   
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

4. Were they approved by our office?











Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 


No  FORMCHECKBOX 

5. If no, please explain: ________________________________________.
6. Has the project met thresholds for timely implementation noted in the
state/local contract (from date of contract award)?







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 


No  FORMCHECKBOX 

· Has design and engineering been completed with 12 months?



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 


No  FORMCHECKBOX 

· For those projects not meeting implementation schedule 





thresholds of 6(a)(b) and (c), please explain:




_______________________________________________________.
7. Are there any proposed project activities not on schedule? 





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 


No  FORMCHECKBOX 



If yes, please explain what activities are being taken to remedy the problem?
______________________________________________________________.
8. Is the sub-grantee likely to fail to meet the performance requirements of the 


Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

 
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

State/Local Agreement for construction and completion?
If yes, explain:  __________________________________________________.
9. Based upon a comprehensive review, does the sub-grantee have the
continuing capacity to satisfactorily carry out the remainder of this
project?

















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

 
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

If no, please explain:  _____________________________________________.
B. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
(Notify Audit Section of concerns prior to releasing monitoring report)
1. Does the grantee maintain the following financial records or their equivalent? 
Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

 No  FORMCHECKBOX 


· Cash Receipt Journal
· Cash Disbursements Journal
· Federal Cash Control Register 
(If multi-funded projects deposited into same account)
· General Ledger
2. Do you feel that the financial records are sufficient to report all project activities?

Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

3. Please note last posting date and balance of SCBG funds:
· Date of last posting:




_________________

· Amount of SCBG funds on hand: 
      $_________________
4. Has a non-interest bearing checking account been established? 




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

@_______________________________________________________
5. Was an approved purchase order or state/local contract on file?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

6. Were all budget revisions approved and documented in the files?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

7. Have any indirect costs been charged to the project? 







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

8. Were indirect costs consistent with the rates of an approved cost 



allocation plan?















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

9. Were administration costs at or below 10% of the total award?





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 







10. Has the sub-grantee established a written procedure for determining 



allowable, allocable, and reasonable costs?









Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

11. Has the sub-grantee established a written mechanism for ensuring 



compliance
with the 3 day rule?











Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

12. Will program income be generated from any activity in the project?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


If yes, list below and notify the Audit Section of the WVDO:





Activity






Amount Projected
_____________________________

$_____________________
13. Is program income being spent on eligible activities in accordance with the


SCBG Handbook?














Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 




14. Is program income being properly posted to the Cash Receipts Journal?



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



15. Is program income being dispersed prior to requesting drawdowns for the 
same activity?    















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

16. The following transactions were reviewed:
	Request for Funds

	Request Number
	Date
	Amount
	Deposit Date
	Disbursed Date
	Balance

	
	
	$
	
	
	$

	
	
	$
	
	
	$

	
	
	$
	
	
	$


17. Were records justifying request contained in the files?







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

The following items relate to the above transactions:

18. Do all costs meet the eligibility criteria for allowable program activities that 
were included in the approved application and Section 105 of the Act?



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


 


19. Were funds on hand less than the $5,000 maximum?







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

20. Based upon the evidence available, does it appear that the sub-grantee 


conforms to:
· The standard set forth in 24 CFR Part 85?




 



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


· The eligibility requirements of A-87 and the SCBG Handbook?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


· The eligibility requirements of Title I?









Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



C. ALLOWABLE COSTS
1. Is a written review system for determining cost allowability, allocability, 
And reasonableness on file?












Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



2. If not, can project personnel describe system being used?








Briefly describe below:
____________________________________________________________.
3. From your review, can you tell whether the system described above is
in use?

















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


4. Are invoices processed for payment annotated by individual(s) 
responsible for oversight?













Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

5. Is the accounting system managed by third party consultants?





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 




6. For question 5, if yes, the procurement will be reviewed during the
procurement of professional services. 
D. PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTING
PROCUREMENT
1. Has a written code of conduct been adopted and placed in the file? 




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Date:  _______________





2. Have written procurement procedures been established and are 
they equivalent to 24 CFR Part 85? 











Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Date:  _______________















3. Do procurement procedures prescribe a dollar amount for Small Purchases?


Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Amount:  $_______________


















4. Are small purchases documented by price quotations from qualified sources?

Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 







If no, please explain:


____________________________________________________________.

COMPETITIVE NEGOTIATION

Below, list a selected sample of contracts that were subject to competitive negotiation procedures. (Professional Services)
	Activity
	Contractor
	Total Budget
	Contract Budget
	Bid Price
	Expended

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$


1. Were Request for Proposals prepared and published for each of the above activities? 

Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Date: _______________

2. Were additional efforts made to contact firms regarding the advertisement for bids?

Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

3. Do the Request for Proposals clearly and accurately state the technical requirements 
for services procured?








 






Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

4. Does the file contain a copy of PSC approval of the engineer selected?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


If yes, please disregard questions 5 through 9.
5. Was a basis for evaluation and selection specified?




 



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


 

6. Was the selection process or method documented?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

7. Were technical evaluations conducted for proposals?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



8. Were “best” offerors determined?












Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

9. Were negotiations conducted for proposals?










Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

10. Was contractor eligibility verified?












Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


11. For those advertisements that did not receive sufficient responses, did the 
WVDO
approve the contract award?










 
Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

12. Were all applicable contract provisions (PART II--TERMS AND CONDITIONS)
Included in all the service contracts over $10,000?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

13. Do contracts contain not-to-exceed requirements?







 
Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



14. Were contracts approved by the appropriate governing body of sub-grantee 
and/or contracting agency?













Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 




NON-COMPETITIVE NEGOTIATION
1. Were any non-competitive procurements approved by the WVDO?





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

2. Were circumstances under which a procurement was made by non-competitive

negotiation limited to one of the following: 










Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


· The item is available only from a single source?
· Public exigency or emergency when the urgency for the requirements will not
permit a delay incident to competitive solicitation?
· The federal grantor agency authorizes non-competitive solicitation?
· After solicitation of a number of sources, competition is determined inadequate?
3. Did the files contain a record of action assuring the items or services were only
available from one source or that after a solicitation of a number of sources, 
competition was determined inadequate?










Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

4. For those advertisements that did not receive sufficient responses, was the previously
completed cost or price analysis used as the basis of the selection process?



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

5. Were all applicable contract provisions (PART II—TERMS AND CONDITIONS)
included in all the service contracts over $10,000?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


6. Does the contract’s scope of service state clearly and accurately the technical
requirements of the services to be rendered?










Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

7. Are costs reimbursements consistent with the type of contract specified in the SCBG
Handbook?

















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


Competitive Sealed Bids
Below, list a selected sample of contracts that were subject to competitive bids and award procedures.

(Professional Services)
	Activity
	Contractor
	Total Budget
	Contract Budget
	Bid Price
	Expended

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	$
	$
	$
	$


1. Were Invitations for Bids advertised in accordance with Chapter 59, Article 2 of the 

State Code?

















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



Dates:  _____________________________________________________.
2. Is proof of advertisements contained in the contract files?







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

3. Were all bids opened publicly at the time and place stated in the advertisement 
for bids?


















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

4. Were contracts awarded to the lowest responsible bidder?







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

5. Are bid tabulations on file?














Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Total number of bids received:  ____________
6. Was contractor eligibility verified?

Date: ____________






Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

7. Were all unsuccessful bidders notified? *










Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Notification Method: ____________________________________________________.
COMPETITIVE SEALED BIDS
(Professional Services)
The following checklist applies to contracts previously identified under competitive sealed bids:
1. Have bid document checklist(s) (Attachment 5-10) been previously submitted?


Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

2. Have contract document checklist(s) (Attachment 5-16) been completed and
filed?


















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 
 
3. Were Attachments 5-18 and 5-19 which includes all applicable contract provisions

included in the bid package?













Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

4. Were Attachments 5-18 and 5-19 forms completed and signed in the contract
document?

















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

5. For contracts under $10,000: Did the sub-grantee follow its own requirements

relating to bid, performance, and payment bonding?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

6. For contracts above $100,000: Did the sub-grantee meet the federal requirements

for bid, performance, and payment bonding as identified in 24 CFR Part 85, and

were those forms included in the contract document?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

7. Are approvals from other applicable regulatory agencies on file?





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


If no, please explain: _______________________________________________.
8. Does the sub-grantee’s administrator or engineer verify that such approvals were
 


obtained?

















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

9. Have all contracts been approved by official action of the sub-grantee’s governing body

and, if applicable, the governing body/board of the contracting agency?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

10. Were the types of contracts awarded to each responsible low bidder consistent with 

types indicated in 24 CFR Part 85?












Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

11. Are fully executed documents on file?











Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

SMALL PURCHASES
1. For items or services procured by small purchases, do the files contain
records that an adequate number of qualified sources were contacted?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

2. Did the procurement meet federal, state, and local requirements?





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

E. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE
Employment by the Sub-Grantee (City or County)
Please note that the administrator is the agent of the grantee and must know the answers to complete the following questions.
1. Has the sub-grantee adopted an Affirmative Action Plan related to

employment?
















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

2. Does the sub-grantee have written employment and personnel policies

which provide for equal opportunity?











Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


3. Were equal opportunity guidelines followed in advertising for vacancies?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


4. Does employment data indicate affirmative action in equal opportunity

employment?
















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

 
5. Have any equal opportunity complaints been filed against the sub-grantee?



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

6. If yes, what were the results of those complaints?



 





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

_______________________________________________________________.
7. Number of city, town, or county employees
	Workforce Analysis

	Total Employees
	
	Total Male
	
	Total Female
	
	Handicapped

	Total Minority
	
	Minority – Male
	
	Minority - Female
	
	
	
	


	Age Distribution

	18 to 25
	
	41 to 50
	

	26 to 32
	
	51 to 65
	

	33 to 44
	
	Greater than 65
	


*The above section can be submitted after monitoring visit.
Fair Housing Activities
1. List actions taken to further fair housing:
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________
2. Are records maintained of those actions taken to affirmatively further fair

housing as required by Title VIII certification and assurances?



 


Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Benefit Activities
1. Did the files contain an anti-displacement plan?









Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


2. Are there any discernible differences in the level, qualify, or type of benefit

provided for minority beneficiaries versus non-minority beneficiaries?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


F. SECTION 504
1. Has the grantee previously completed a Section 504 Self-Evaluation and
Transition Plan?
















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

2. If yes, has the Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan been updated (including
all property purchased since the last evaluation)?









Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

3. If the answer to question #1 is no, has the grantee completed a Self-Evaluation
as required?

















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

4. Has the grantee completed a Transition Plan outlining what improvements
need to be made and when the noted improvements will be completed?




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Estimated costs of those improvements
$____________________










SECTION 504 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
Initial and Continuing Notification (8.54)
Has the recipient taken appropriate initial and continuing steps to notify 
participants, beneficiaries, applicants, and employees, including those with 
impaired vision, that it does not discriminate on the basis of disabilities?





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

1. Was timely initial notification made to all groups as required?






Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

 
2. Was documentation provided?













Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

 
3. Is continuing notification made?












Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


4. Was documentation provided?






 






Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


5. Does the recipient’s recruitment materials, (flyers, brochures, or other
Publications) contain such a notice or non-discrimination?







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 




 







6. Comments (explain all no answers and provide any other comments)




________________________________________________________________________________
Designation of Responsible Employee (8.53)
Has the recipient designated at least one person to coordinate its efforts to
comply with Section 504?















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Provide name and title: ________________________________________________
Adoption of grievance procedures (8.53)
Has the recipient adopted specific grievance procedures that incorporate appropriate 
due process standards and provides for the prompt equitable resolution of Section 504
related complaints?
















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

Comments: ________________________________________________________________
G. INTERNAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
1. Were project files established and being maintained in accordance with the
SCBG Handbook? If no, explain?
















______________________________________________________________________
2. Were project files accurate, complete, and orderly?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

3. Were all files kept in a central location?











Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

4. Are records capable of generating the following data for the final performance report?

Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

· Financial







 
· Low/mod income beneficiaries





 
· Minority data







 
· Fair Housing actions







If applicant is utilizing its own staff: (answer 5-12)
5. Are personnel policies written and include references to Title VI and other
Civil Rights laws?
















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



6. Were time sheets properly maintained and do they distinguish between
grant-related and other activities?












Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


7. Were written job descriptions for administrative staff prepared and correspond
to work being done?















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


8. Do personnel recruitment records exist?











Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


9. Do pay scales for assisted staff correspond to similar work performed in other
areas of government?







 







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


10. Do employees appear to be properly supervised?



 





Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


11. Do working conditions, benefits, annual leave/sick leave policies conform 
to other areas of government?













Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

 
12. Are travel expenses/reimbursements reasonable and conform to local
government regulations?














Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



*If applicant is utilizing a Regional Council or third party consultant for administration respond to questions 13 and 14.
13. Were time sheets and time distribution sheets on file?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


14. Are travel costs reimbursements reasonable and are they equal to or less than
travel regulations?















Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


15. Are the following items on file? 















· Small Cities Program Application




 






Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

· Letter from Governor approving award of funds



 




Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

· Grant agreement and resolution from Council or Commission

 



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

· Amendments and revisions





 






Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

· Intergovernmental agreement





 






Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

16. Do the files contain the Community Development and Housing Needs
Assessment Plan?







 







Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 



17. In your opinion, does staff have the continuing capacity to administer this project?

Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


H. CITIZENS COMPLAINTS AND PARTICIPATION
1. Has a citizen complaint procedure been established?








Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

2. Have citizen complaint files been established?









Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 

3. Have any citizen complaints been received?










Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 


If yes, explain:
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________
4. Have timely and adequate responses been delivered/and on file for review?



Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 

  
No  FORMCHECKBOX 
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